

No. 22-30320

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**Ronald Chisom, Marie Bookman, Also Known as Governor; Urban League of
Louisiana
Plaintiffs – Appellees**

**United States of America, Bernette J. Johnson
Intervenor Plaintiffs – Appellees**

v.

**State of Louisiana, ex rel, Jeff Landry, Attorney General
Defendant – Appellant**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
Case No. 2:86-CV-4075
Presiding Judge Susie Morgan

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
BERNETTE J. JOHNSON**

Kelly E. Brilleaux
Connor W. Peth
IRWIN FRITCHIE URQUHART & MOORE, LLC
400 Poydras Street, Suite 2700
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 310-2100
kbrilleaux@irwinllc.com

Nora Ahmed
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF LOUISIANA
1340 Poydras Street, Suite 2160
New Orleans, LA 70112
(504) 522-0628
nahmed@laaclu.org

Jon Greenbaum
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW
1500 K Street NW, 9th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8315
jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org

James M. Williams
CHEHARDY SHERMAN WILLIAMS
RECILE & HAYES, LLP
1 Galleria Blvd, Suite 1100
Metairie, LA 70001
(504) 962-4287
james@thetrialteam.com

Attorneys for Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Standard of Review at Issue Is Abuse of Discretion.....	17
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Ruling that the State Failed to Meet Its Burdens of Proof Under Rule 60(b)(5).	18
A. The State Failed to Meet the Burden of Proof Required to Dissolve the Consent Judgment Under the First Clause of Rule 60(b)(5).	20
1. The Consent Judgment Sought to Bring Louisiana into Compliance with Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act and to Ensure Future Compliance with the Act.	22
2. The State Is Wrong in Claiming That the Consent Judgment Has Been Satisfied Simply Due to the Passage of Time.	33
3. The Consent Judgment Is an Institutional Reform Judgment Subject to <i>Rufo</i> and <i>Horne</i> , Thereby Implicating a Necessary Analysis of the Gingles Preconditions and the Senate Factors.	34
B. The State Failed to Meet the Burden of Proof Required to Dissolve the Consent Judgment Under the Third Clause of Rule 60(b)(5).	38
1. Malapportionment Is Not a Changed Circumstance That Renders the Consent Judgment More Onerous or Adverse to the Public Interest.....	39
2. Dissolution of the Consent Judgment Is Not Suitably Tailored to Any Alleged Changed Circumstance.	41
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 32(g) AND 5th
CIR. R. 32.345

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AIG Baker Sterling Heights, LLC v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 579 F. 3d 1268, 1272-74 (11th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Anthony Allen, et al. v. State of LA, et al.</i> , 14 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 9/17/2021) 11, 12, 23, 29, 46	
<i>Bertrand v. Sullivan</i> , 976 F.2d 977, 979 (5th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Board of Education of Oklahoma City Public Schools v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	14, 24, 25, 38
<i>Breaux v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 20 F.3d 1324, 1325 (5th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Browder v. Director, Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 434 U.S. 257, 263 n. 7 (1978)	18
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 777 F. Supp. 445, 453 (M.D. La. 1990)	44
<i>Cooper v. Noble</i> , 33 F. 3d 540, 543 (5th Cir. 1994).....	18, 20
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Summer House Joint Venture</i> , 902 F.2d 1197, 1200 (5th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Frazar v. Ladd</i> , 457 F. 3d 432, 435 (5th Cir. 2006)	18, 19, 23
<i>Frew v. Janek</i> , 780 F. 3d 320, 326 (5th Cir. 2015).....	18, 19, 21, 23
<i>Fusilier v. Landry</i> , 963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Hesling v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 632, 638 (5th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>In re Off. Of Chief Just., Louisiana Supreme Ct.</i> , 2012-1342 (La. 10/16/12).....	11
<i>La. State Conference of NAACP v. Louisiana</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 982, 1019 (M.D. La.)	29
<i>Louisiana Department of Justice v. Edwards</i> , 239 So. 3d 824 (La. 3/23/18).....	35
<i>Louisiana State Conf. of Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Louisiana</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 400 (M.D. La. 2020)	29
<i>Major v. Treen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 325, 337 (E.D. La. 1983).....	29
<i>Mayberry v. Maroney</i> , 529 F.2d 332, 335 (3rd Cir. 1976)	20
<i>Robinson et al. v. Ardoin</i> , 2022 WL 2012389 (M.D. La. 2022).....	31, 32
<i>Smith v. Widman Trucking & Excavating, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 792 (7th Cir. 1980)	20

State v. Bryant, 2020-00077 (La. 7/31/20), 300 So. 3d 392, 393..... 33, 34
State v. Juniors, 915 So. 2d 291 (La. 6/29/2005).34
State v. Snyder, 942 So .2d 484 (La. 9/6/2006).....34
Templet v. HydroChem, Inc., 367 F.3d 473, 479 (5th Cir. 2004).....21
Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 16, 27, 28
U.S. v. City of New Orleans, 947 F.Supp. 2d 601, 615 (E.D. La. 2013)..... 20, 21
United States v. City of West Monroe, 2021 WL 2141902, No. 21-cv-0988 (W.D.
La. Apr. 14, 2021).....29
Wells v. Edwards, 347 F. Supp. 453 (M.D. La. 1972).....44

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(5) 1, 3, 12, 13, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 38

Other Authorities

Voting Rights Act of 1965 as amended, 42 U.S.C. 1973
[Section 2]..... 4, 5, 11, 14, 15, 17, 24, 26, 27, 29, 31, 40, 46
